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Village of Tangipahoa 

Schedule of Prior Year Findings and Responses 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018 
 

Internal Control over Reporting 

 

2018-3 Utility Customer Deposits (Repeat Finding) 

 

Criteria:   

 

Strong internal controls over the processing of utility customer deposits are essential to help ensure 

written policies and procedures are followed, to ensure that customer deposit listing in the utility 

billing system is accurate, that customer deposit payments are processed correctly, and refunds of 

customer deposits are processed accurately and correctly.  

 

Condition: 

 

The Village discontinued the sale of gas in October 2014.  While some of the customer deposits 

for the gas customers have been refunded to the appropriate customers, not all have been refunded.  

As of June 30, 2015, the Village had $6,609 in gas customer deposits recorded.  Of this amount, 

$2,875 has been refunded. As of June 30, 2016, $3,734 of the gas deposits have not been refunded. 

 

During the year June 30, 2017, only $195 in gas deposits have been refunded.  This leaves a balance 

of $3,538 in utility deposits for gas customers that still need to be refunded.  In 2018, there were 

not gas customer deposits refunded as the balance in the liability account is still $3,538. 

 

In addition, there appears to be no progress in reconciling the customer deposits per the general 

ledger to the utility billing system deposit listing. 

 

Cause: 

 

Gas customers were not refunded the deposits after the gas services were discontinued. In addition, 

there was no reconciliation of the customer deposits. This is a repeat finding (2016-3). 

 

Effect: 

 

Failure to maintain adequate records of customer deposits on the utility billing system creates an 

environment in which customer deposits are not being refunded correctly, payments and refunds 

are not being processed adequately in the utility billing system, and reconciliations are not 

performed on the customer deposit listing and accounting records. 

 

 

Recommendation: 

 

I recommend the deposit listing in the utility billing system be reviewed for active and inactive 

customers.  Inactive customers who are still on the deposit register should be researched to see if 

their deposit has actually been remitted back to the customer.  If so, they should be cleared from 

the deposit register.  Inactive customers who are still due a refund should have their refund of the 

deposit processed as soon as possible.  I recommend the Village implement procedures to reconcile  
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Village of Tangipahoa 

Schedule of Prior Year Findings and Responses 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018 
 

 

the customer deposit listing from the utility system to the accounting records each month.  

Immediately, the gas customers should have their deposits refunded to them. 

 

 

Management Response: 

 

The Mayor concurs with the recommendation. 

 

Status: 

 

Not resolved. 

 

Internal Control over Fuel Purchases  

 

2018-4 Fuel Purchases and Allegations of Fuel Theft 

 

Criteria: 

 

Strong internal controls over fuel card purchases are essential to the purchase and usage is 

reasonable, authorized, and that only municipality-owned vehicles and equipment are receiving 

fuel.  Management should review the fuel card statement each month for dates, odometer readings, 

gallons purchased, and location of purchase to ensure that the purchases are valid and reasonable.  

The total number of gallons purchases, the total number of miles traveled, and the miles per gallon 

should be calculated each month to determine if the purchases are reasonable. 

 

Condition: 

 

I received an allegation regarding misuse of the Village’s fuel card.  The card is assigned to a 2017 

Ford Explorer that the police department uses.  A review of the monthly fuel statements from July 

2017 through June 2018 showed purchases nearly every week at an average cost of $28 to $36.   

The purchases occur between 2 and 4 times a week. 

 

A review of the monthly fuel statements showed that the average fuel cost per month for this card 

was $324 and that the average miles per gallon was between 11 and 13.  The fuel economy on this 

particular vehicle is 19 miles to the gallon in the city and 29 miles to the gallon on the highway 

(source:  www.fueleconomy.gov). The total land area of the village is 1 square mile.  Considering 

the small size of the village and the number of times the vehicle is fueled, the fuel costs appear to 

be excessive.  

 

The Village uses a fuel card for all fuel purchases of police and maintenance vehicles.  Upon 

inspection of some the statements provided, some of the odometer meetings were missing.  There 

was no approval from anyone in management for payment and no proof of review was provided.  

Management is not calculating the miles per gallon each month on all purchases and vehicles to 

determine if purchases are reasonable. 
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In addition, further analysis was done on the ticket revenues and vehicle expense for the police 

department for the last 3 years as shown below.  While fuel expense increased between 2017 and 

2018, the revenues from fines and forfeitures have not changed. 

 

 
 

Cause: 

 

The Village has no procedures in place to monitor fuel purchases. 

 

Effect: 

 

Failure to monitor fuel purchases could result in unauthorized purchases of fuel.  Failure to monitor 

fuel purchases on the fuel card could result in large purchases going undetected.   Purchases of fuel 

that are not related to the public purpose of the Village may be a violation of state law. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

The Village should put in place procedures to review all fuel purchases before payment, review of 

completeness be ensuring odometer readings (beginning and ending) are on the statement, and 

obtaining explanation for any unusual purchases.  The Village should put in place procedures to  

calculate the total number of gallons purchases, the number of miles traveled, and the miles per 

gallon on each vehicle each month. 

 

The Village also need to do a further review of all travel that is occurring on the vehicles.   Mileage 

logs could be implemented to account for the miles traveled on the vehicle. 

 

Management’s Response: 

 

The Mayor concurs with the recommendation. 

 

Status: 

 

Not resolved. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

2018 2017 2016

Fines and Forfeitures 3,619         2,310     5,491     

Vehicle Expense 5,145         3,461     3,046     
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Internal Controls over Disbursements 

 

Finding 2018-5 Lack of Documentation on Credit Cards 

 

 

Criteria: 

 

Adequately designed and operating internal controls over financial reporting provides adequate 

documentation to support transactions and to allow for proper review and approval of transactions 

including disbursements. 

Condition: 

 

In the agreed upon procedures of disbursements, six disbursements were selected for testing of 

supporting documentation.  Of the six, a credit card payment that did not have receipts or invoices 

attached to the statement.   The total purchases were $2,270.97. 

 

Cause: 

The Village did not have invoices or receipts attached to the credit card statement.    

 

Effect: 

 

Without adequate documentation to support disbursements, there is no proof the expenditure was 

properly initiated, approved for payment, and reviewed for adequacy.  There is no proof that the 

disbursements were paid to the appropriate vendors.  Lack of adequate documentation demonstrates 

the Village’s lack of internal controls over disbursements.  Lack of proper documentation exposes 

the Village to possible fraud and misappropriation of assets. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

The Village should put in place internal controls to ensure that proper documentation is provided 

to support charges on the credit card statement.  Internal controls need to be put in place to ensure 

that management reviews and approves the charges and the statement. 

 

 

Management’s Response: 

 

The Mayor concurs with the recommendation. 

 

Status: 

 

Not resolved. 
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Internal Controls over Utilities 

 

Finding 2018-6 Allegations of Illegal Water Tie-ins 

 

 

Criteria: 

 

Strong controls over the use of the utility resources are needed to ensure that the Village’s utilities 

are being managed responsibility and effectively. 

 

Condition: 

 

I received four separate allegations that there are some people that have multiple locations tied into 

one water line.   

 

Effect: 

 

The Village will incur loss of revenues and cash flows if multiple locations are illegally tied into 

one water line.  If more than property is tied into one water line, theft of Village resources may 

have occurred and this may be a violation of state law. 

 

Cause: 

 

The Village failed to effectively manage the utility system. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

I recommend the Village consult with an outside contractor to evaluate the entire water system for 

illegal tie-ins to the Village’s water system.  I recommend these sites be inspected by an 

independent contractor.  The illegal tie-ins to the water and sewer system should be immediately 

shut down. 

 

Management’s Response: 

 

The Mayor concurs with the recommendation. 

 

Status: 

 

Not resolved. 
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For the Year Ended June 30, 2018 
 

 

Payroll Procedures 

 

Finding 2018-7 Late Payments of Garnishments 

 

Criteria: 

 

Payroll garnishments should be paid as directed by the court order. 

 

Condition: 

 

I received an allegation of late payments of an employee’s bankruptcy garnishment.  The employee 

received notice from the bankruptcy trustee that the payments from the Village were late.  This 

would place him in an unfavorable position with the court on this bankruptcy case.  I reviewed the 

garnishment account on the general ledger for the fiscal year.  From July 2017 through December 

2017, the employee had $235 withheld from his paycheck for a total of $2,820.  These funds were 

remitted to the trustee on January 10, 2018.  After this date, the garnishments were paid each month. 

 
Effect: 

 

If the Village does not pay garnishments according to the court order, the employee and Village 

will be in violation of the court. In addition, the Village may be in violation of labor laws. 

 

 

Cause: 

 

The Village has been through several municipal clerks.  This turnover caused the paper work to be 

remitted late to the accountant. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

I recommend the Village put procedures in place for the timely payment of garnishments.   

 

Management’s Response: 

 

The Village is paying the garnishments timely.  We have procedures in place to ensure all 

paperwork is forwarded to the accountant for timely payment. 

 

Status: 

 

Resolved. 
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For the Year Ended June 30, 2018 
 

Finding 2018-8 Allegations of Employee Working on Residents Homes On Village Time 

 

 

Criteria: 

 

Employees should not be doing private work on resident’s homes on Village time.  This is a 

violation of federal and state law. 

 

Condition:   

 

I received allegations that Village staff has done repair work on residents homes while on Village 

time.  The allegation stated that the employee installed sheetrock one morning while working for 

the Village.  Pictures of the homes where work was done were provided.  I asked for time sheets or  

 

 

 

work orders for the last six months of the fiscal year.  However, I was provided pay stubs.  The 

employee is paid a salary every two weeks. 

 

Cause:   

 

The Village lacks documentation to support the work the employee is performing.   

 

Recommendation: 

 

The Village needs to put in place a system of documentation to support the work the public works 

staff are performing.  This includes work orders completed and time sheets documenting the time 

at the Village.   

 

 
Management’s Response: 

 

The Mayor concurs with the recommendation. 

 

Status: 

 

Not resolved. 
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Finding 2018-9 Allegations of Receiving Utility Bills Late from the Village 

 

Criteria: 

 

 

Utility billing processes must include the timely remittal of bills to customers.   If this is not 

performed, inadequate cash flows and inaccurate data in billing systems will be the result.  Strong 

internal controls include processes for the monthly processing of the bills on time. 

 

Condition: 

 

I received allegations that the Village utility bills are mailed two or three months late.  Inquiries 

with the Mayor last year had revealed the Village had switched billing systems.  Data conversion 

from the old to the new did was not seamless.   There were accounts with multiple names with the 

same address, missing data, and issues with balances.  In addition, the Village had went through 

several municipal clerks in the past year.  As a result, the utility billing was delayed several times. 

 

Cause: 

 

The Village’s conversion to the new utility system was not effective. 

 

Recommendation: 

 

 

 

The Village needs to put in place policies and procedures for monthly billing of all services.  

Monthly reporting from the system needs to be submitted to the accountant each month for 

balancing.  

 

Management’s Response: 
 

The Mayor concurs with the recommendation. 

 

Status: 

 

Partially resolved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE 
(For Attestation Engagements of Governmental Agencies) 

October 10, 2019 (Date Transmitted) 

Minda 8. Raybourn CPA LLC 

820 11th Ave 

Franklinton, LA 70438 

In connection with your engagement to apply agreed-upon procedures to the control and compliance 
matters identified below, as of June 30, 2019 and for the year then ended, and as required by Louisiana 
Revised Statute (R.S.) 24:513 and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, we make the following 
representations to you. 

Public Bid Law 

It is true that we have complied with the public bid law, R.S. Title 38:2211-2296, and, where applicable, 
the regulations of the Division of Administration and the State Purchasing Office. 

Yes [ X ] No [ l 

Code of Ethics for Public Officials and Public Employees 

It is true that no employees or officials have accepted anything of value, whether in the form of a service, 
loan, or promise, from anyone that would constitute a violation of R.S. 42:1101-1124. 

Yes [ X ] No [ ] 

It is true that no member of the immediate family of any member of the governing authority, or the chief 
executive of the governmental entity, has been employed by the governmental entity after April 1, 1980, 
under circumstances that would constitute a violation of R.S. 42:1119. 

Yes [ X ] No [ l 

Budgeting 

We have complied with the state budgeting requirements of the Local Government Budget Act (R.S. 
39:1301-15), R.S. 39:33, or the budget requirements of R.S. 39:1331-1342, as applicable. 

Yes [ J No [X l 

Accounting and Reporting 

All non-exempt governmental records are available as a public record and have been retained for at least 
three years, as required by R.S. 44:1, 44:7, 44:31, and 44:36. 

Yes [ X] No [ l 

We have filed our annual financial statements in accordance with R.S. 24:514, and 33:463 where 
applicable. 

Yes [ X ] No [ 

We have had our financial statements reviewed in accordance with R.S. 24:513. 
Yes [ X ] No [ 

We did not enter into any contracts that utilized state funds as defined in R.S. 39:72.1 A. (2); and that 
were subject to the public bid law (R.S. 38:2211, et seq.), while the agency was not in compliance with 
R.S. 24:513 (the audit law). 

Yes [ X ]  No [ ] 

We have complied with R.S. 24:513 A. (3) regarding disclosure of compensation, reimbursements, 
benefits and other payments to the agency head, political subdivision head, or chief executive officer. 

Yes [ X ] No [ ] 
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Meetings 

We have complied with the provisions of the Open Meetings Law, provided in R.S. 42: 11 through 42:28.
Yes[ X] No[ ] 

Debt 

It is true we have not incurred any indebtedness, other than credit for 90 days or less to make purchases 
in the ordinary course of administration, nor have we entered into any lease-purchase agreements, 
without the approval of the State Bond Commission, as provided by Article VII, Section 8 of the 1974 
Louisiana Constitution, Article VI, Section 33 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, and R.S. 39:1410.60-
1410.65. 

Yes [X l No [ l 

Advances and Bonuses 

It is true we have not advanced wages or salaries to employees or paid bonuses in violation of Article VII, 
Section 14 of the 1974 Louisiana Constitution, R.S. 14:138, and AG opinion 79-729. 

Yes [ X ]  No [ l 

Prior-Year Comments 

We have resolved all prior-year recommendations and/or comments. 

Yes [ ] No [ X] 

General 

We are responsible for our compliance with the foregoing laws and regulations and the internal controls 
over compliance with such laws and regulations. 

Yes[X] No[] 

We have evaluated our compliance with these laws and regulations prior to making these 
representations. 

Yes [ X] No [ l 

We have disclosed to you all known noncompliance of the foregoing laws and regulations, as well as any 
contradictions to the foregoing representations. 

Yes[X] No[ l 

We have made available to you all records that we believe are relevant to the foregoing agreed-upon 
procedures. 

Yes [ X J No [ l 

We have provided you with any communications from regulatory agencies, internal auditors, other 
independent practitioners or consultants or other sources concerning any possible noncompliance with 
the foregoing laws and regulations, including any communications received between the end of the period 
under examination and the issuance of your report. 

Yes[X] No[ l 

We will disclose to you, the Legislative Auditor, and the applicable state grantor agency/agencies any 
known noncompliance th_at may occur up to the date of your report. 

Yes[X] No[] 
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